
EIGHTH RACE

Fairmount
Park

SEPTEM BER 19, 202 5

1Â MILES. ( 1.40© ) ST. LOUIS DERBY PRESENTED BY FANDUEL SPORTSBOOK Purse $250,000
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS. Nominees To Pay $1,000 To Enter and An Additional $1,500 To Start, With
$250,000 Guaranteed, Of Which$150,000 ToThe Owner of TheWinner; $50,000 To Second; $25,000 To Third;
$10,000 To Fourth; The Remaining Six Percent To Be Divided Equally Among The Additional Starters (In
The Event Of 5 Or Less Starters, The Purse Shall Be Distributed Per Condition Book Division Of Purses).
Weight 126. Non-Winners Of $90,000 Twice At One Mile Or Over In 2025 Allowed 3 lbs.; $90,000 At One
Mile or Over Or $60,000 Twice At One Mile Or Over In 2025 Allowed 5 lbs.; $60,000 At One Mile Or Over In
2025 Allowed 7 lbs. This Race Will Be Limited To Twelve (12) Starters. Preference Will Be Winners Of
Graded-Group Stakes (In Order of I-II-III), Next Preference, Highest Total Earnings in 2025. A Trophy
To The Winning Owner, Trainer and Jockey. Closed Friday, September 5, 2025, With 47 Nominations.

Value of Race: $250,000 Winner $150,000; second $50,000; third $25,000; fourth $10,000; fifth $3,750; sixth $3,750; seventh $3,750; eighth $3,750.
Mutuel Pool $237,111.00 Exacta Pool $144,800.00 Trifecta Pool $109,963.00 Superfecta Pool $65,432.00

Last Raced Horse M/Eqt.A. Wt PP St ² ¶ º Str Fin Jockey Odds $1

18â25 ¦§FG¦ Disco Time 3 123 1 1 1¦ 1¦ 1§ 1© 1ªô Geroux F 1.10
19Ý25 ¦¥Prx¨ Hypnus 3 121 4 2 7§ 5ô 3ô 3® 2§ô Hernandez C J 2.20
28Þ25 ¨CD§ Excite 3 121 3 8 4¦ 4¨ 2© 2Ç 3§¨ô Alvarado J 2.90
10Ý25 ¦¥PrM¦ Mickswagger 3 119 6 6 6Ç 6§ 6§ 5¬ô 4¦õ Gonzalez E 9.00
19Ý25 ¬FP¨ Spellmaker f 3 119 8 5 3ô 2Ç 4Ç 4¦ 5¦ªö Arrieta R 54.00
3Ý25 ¤Mnr« Extradition bf 3 119 5 7 8 8 7« 6©ô 6¦¤ô Santos A 38.30
19Ý25 ¬FP¦ Smoken Boy b 3 123 7 4 2Ç 3Ç 5¦ô 7¬ 7¦¦ö Hernandez OK 50.50
21ã24 ªOP¬ Dune aVetta f 3 119 2 3 5¦ 7¨ 8 8 8 Simpson JM 185.60

OFF AT5:57 Start Good For All ButEXCITE. Won driving. Track fast.
TIME :23©, :47§, 1:11§, 1:37, 1:43© ( :23.87, :47.42, 1:11.51, 1:37.13, 1:43.87 )

$2 Mutuel Prices:
1 -DISCO TIME 4.20 2.60 2.10
4 -HYPNUS 3.00 2.10
3 -EXCITE 2.20

$2 EXACTA 1-4 PAID $9.60 $1 TRIFECTA 1-4-3 PAID
$9.90 10 CENT SUPERFECTA 1-4-3-8 PAID $2.26

Dk. b or br. c , (Mar), by Not This Time - Disco Chick , by Jump Start . Trainer Cox Brad H. Bred by Juddmonte (Ky).
DISCO TIME broke on top, showed the way in the two path turning up the backstretch, inched away under a nudge around

the far turn, was cued passing thequarter, continued to draw away down the lane, and was wrapped up late. HYPNUS rated inside,
came under a ride entering the far turn, moved up inside of foes around the far turn, and ran on from the two path down the
stretch to be second best. EXCITE had a slow start but moved up along the rail around the first turn to track in the two path up
the backstretch, got put to a drive passing thethree-eighths pole, swung from the four path into the lane, but flattened in the final
furlong. MICKSWAGGER chased in the four path, was driven around the farturn, but made no closing bid. SPELLMAKER pressed
the winner in the four path turning up the backstretch but yielded around the far turn. EXTRADITION raced off the pace in the
five path but did not factor. SMOKEN BOY prompted the pacein the three path early but gave way around the far turn. DUNE A
VETTA was wellback in the two path up the backstretch and never menaced, then was eased thru the stretch.

Owners- 1, Juddmonte; 2, Wathnan Racing; 3, Claiborne Farm and Dilschneider Adele B; 4, Masino Racing Stable; 5, NunezOsmel; 6,
Rowe Robert A; 7, Lighthouse Racing; 8,Cook Wesley

Trainers- 1,CoxBradH; 2,McPeekKennethG; 3,Mott WilliamI; 4,HoneBart; 5, IrionHeather;6,DaCostaJason; 7,WinebaughCheryl; 8,
CookWesley

Scratched- Admiral Dennis ( 10Aug25 ¤ElP¨ ) ,Brotha Keny ( 03Aug25 ¤Mnr¨ ) ,Chunk of Gold ( 03Aug25 ¤Mnr¦ )

$1Daily Double (7-1) Paid $11.90 ; Daily Double Pool $39,321 .
50 CENT Pick Three (3/6/7-7-1/5/6/11) Paid $15.10 ; Pick Three Pool $25,575 .
50 CENT Pick Four (5-3/6/7-7-1/5/6/11) Paid $51.95 ; Pick Four Pool $28,829 .

Attendance: Unavailable MutuelPool: $1,573,039.00


